## **RESOLUTION NO. 44**

## SERIES 2002

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2003 BUDGET AND MAKING APPROPRIATIONS THEREFOR

WHEREAS, the Charter of the Town of Breckenridge requires that the Town Council adopt an operating budget for each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Charter of the Town of Breckenridge requires that the Town Council adopt a five-year Capital Improvement Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

<u>Section 1</u>. The proposed operating budget for 2003, as revised by Town Council and maintained on file by the Town Clerk, is adopted and appropriations are made to the various programs as shown therein.

<u>Section 2</u>. The 2003-2007 Capital Improvement Plan, as proposed by the Town Manager and as amended by the Town Council, is hereby approved.

Section 3. The provisions of this Resolution shall be effective beginning January 1, 2003.

RESOLUTION ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 26<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2002.

ATTEST: C. Town Clerk Mary Jean Loufel APPROVED IN FORM 26/0z ٢. Town Attorney Date

KENRIDGE TOWN OF BRE Mamula, Mayor